

No. 15-827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW F., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS
AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. AND JENNIFER F.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL CENTER FOR SPECIAL
EDUCATION IN CHARTER SCHOOLS
AND NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR
PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA T. SCRUGGS
ERICA FRUITERMAN
DUANE MORRIS LLP
190 South LaSalle Street
Suite 3700
Chicago, IL 60603-3433
(312) 499-6742
LTScruggs@duanemorris.com

WILLIAM P. BETHKE
Counsel of Record
KUTZ & BETHKE LLC
363 S. Harlan Street
Suite 104
Lakewood, CO 80226
(303) 922-2003
wpbethke@lawkb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CHARTER SCHOOLS EXPERIENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT ADOPTING THE JUST-MORE-THAN-TRIVIAL-BENEFIT STANDARD.	4
II. THE JUST-MORE-THAN-TRIVIAL-BENEFIT STANDARD SHOULD NOT BE ADOPTED BASED UPON CONCERNS WITH UNDUE FINANCIAL BURDEN OR INCREASED LIKELIHOOD OF LITIGATION.	8
A. Application Of The Just-More-Than-Trivial-Benefit Standard Does Not Correlate With Decreased Education Spending.	9
B. The Just-More-Than-Trivial-Benefit Standard Is Not Correlated With Lower Risk of Litigation.....	12
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT STANDARD FOR FAPE IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>ROWLEY</i>	15
A. <i>Rowley</i>	16
B. Applying <i>Rowley</i> To A Broad Range of Students.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Just-More-Than-Trivial-Benefit Standard is Inconsistent with IDEA...	21
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX:	
Chart A: State Per Pupil Expenditures.....	1a
Chart B: Rank Order of Jurisdictions By IDEA Filings Per 10,000 Students, Highest to Lowest	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson School District v. Rowley</i> 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florence Cty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter by and through Carter</i> 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	8, 13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> 576 U.S. __ (2015), Slip Op.....	21
<i>Ridgewood Board of Education v. N.E.</i> 172 F.3d 238 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Thompson R20J Sch. Dist. v. Luke P. ex rel Jeff P.</i> 540 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10
STATUTES	
C.R.S. § 22-20-103(1).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9).....	3, 4
20 U.S.C. § 1401(19)(A).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1411(e)(3)(4)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(1).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(5).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A).....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)	22
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 – 12213.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
20 U.S.C. §§ 1401-1487	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Albert O. Hirschman, <i>EXIT, VOICE, AND LOYALTY: RESPONSES TO DECLINE IN FIRMS, ORGANIZATIONS, AND STATES</i> (1970).....	8
Center for Research on Educational Outcomes (CREDO), <i>URBAN CHARTER SCHOOL STUDY REPORT ON 41 REGIONS</i> (2015).....	5, 6
Elizabeth Setren, <i>SPECIAL EDUCATION AND ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNER STUDENTS IN BOSTON CHARTER SCHOOLS IMPACT AND CLASSIFICATION</i> (2015).....	5
Elizabeth A. Winston, <i>An Interpreted Education: Inclusion or Exclusion?</i> (1994).....	17
Harlan Lane, <i>WHEN THE MIND HEARS: HISTORY OF THE DEAF</i> (1988)	17
Lauren M. Rhim, Dana Brinson, & Joanne Jacobs, <i>CASE STUDIES OF CHARTER INNOVATION AND SUCCESS</i> (2010).....	5
Lauren M. Rhim, Jessie J. Gumz, & Kelly Henderson, <i>Key Trends in Special Education in Charter Schools: A Secondary Analysis of the Civil Rights Data Collection 2011-2012</i> (2015)	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Meagan Batdorff, Larry Maloney, Jay F. May, Sheree T. Speakman, Patrick J. Wolf, Albert Cheng, CHARTER SCHOOL FUNDING: INEQUALITY EXPANDS (2014), ...	10
National Alliance for Public Charter Schools, <i>A Model Law for Supporting the Growth of High Quality Public Charter Schools</i> : Second Ed (2016)	12
Oliver Sacks, SEEING VOICES A JOURNEY INTO THE MIND OF THE DEAF (1990)	17
SUP. CT. R. 37.3(A)	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1
Thomas Parrish, Jenifer Harr, Jean Wolman, Jennifer Anthony, Amy Merickel, and Phil Esra, <i>State Special Education Finance Systems, 1999-2000: Part II: Special Education Revenues and Expenditures</i> (2004)	11
